

Nos. 19-1402 and 19-1411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO JUBIS ZACARIAS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.
RALPH S. JANVEY, *et al.*
Respondents.

BARRY L. RUPERT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.
RALPH S. JANVEY, as Court-Appointed Receiver for Stanford
Receivership Estate, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR RESPONDENTS WILLIS GROUP HOLDINGS PLC,
WILLIS LIMITED, WILLIS NORTH AMERICA INC.
AND WILLIS OF COLORADO, INC.**

Jonathan D. Polkes
Joshua Amsel
Gregory Silbert
Counsel of Record
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007
gregory.silbert@weil.com

*Counsel for Respondents Willis Group Holdings PLC,
Willis Ltd., Willis North America Inc., and Willis of Colorado, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. There Is No Settlement In The Absence Of The Bar Order And The Judgment And Bar Orders.....	5
II. Allowing Petitioners’ Actions To Proceed Would Divert Resources from the Receivership And Could Lead To Adverse Rulings With Collateral Impact On The Claims Of Others And Reduce Distributions.....	6
III. Petitioners Presume Both Victory And Full Recovery, And Simply Ignore Willis’s Substantial Meritorious Defenses.....	7
IV. Continued Litigation Runs The Risk Of Driving Any Settlement Down To A Number Well South Of \$120 Million—And Possibly To Zero.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>S.E.C. v. Stanford Int'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 424 Fed. Appx. 338 (5th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Simon v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 482 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Gyamathy & Assocs., Inc. v. TIG Insurance Co.</i> , 2003 WL 21339279, at *2 (N.D. Tex. June 3, 2003)	9
